1H FY26 FINANCIAL RESULTS - PRO FORMA PROFIT & LOSS

8

1. Including results on an unaudited pro forma basis from 1 July 2024 to 31 December 2024.
2. On a pro forma merged basis with Capitol, assuming an acquisition date of 1 July 2024.
3. 1H FY25 Capitol revenue represents revenue before adjustments for closed or sold sites.  After adjusting for these sites, revenue

growth for 1H FY26 was 6.9% over 1H FY25.

Key comments:
• 1H FY26 Operating EBITDA margin of 20.6% 130bps

stronger than 1H FY25 pro forma Adjusted
Operating EBITDA margin of 19.3%, after adjusting
for the pro forma impact of:
• Alignment of accounting policies for Capitol with

the IDX Group, including the expensing of certain
repairs and maintenance costs previously
capitalised

• Management costs previously excluded from
Capitol Operating EBITDA

• Operating EBITDA contribution of sites that were
closed or sold in the FY25 financial year

• Reduction of 2.0% in Medicare benefits for all CT
services, effective 1 November 2024

• 1H FY26 Operating EBITDA growth of 14.4% on pro
forma Adjusted Operating EBITDA.

1H FY26 Investor Presentation

Group IDX Capitol(1) Pro Forma(2)

AUD $m 1H FY26 1H FY25 1H FY25 1H FY25 Var. ($) Var. (%)
Revenue 393.5 249.4 122.7 372.1 21.4 5.7%

Consumables 17.7 11.7 4.2 15.9 1.8 11.2%
Labour 245.5 158.7 77.8 236.5 9.0 3.8%
Equipment 11.7 8.2 3.5 11.7 (0.0)  (0.3%)
Occupancy 8.7 5.2 3.0 8.2 0.5 5.9%
Technology 13.5 8.4 4.1 12.5 1.0 7.8%
Other expenses 15.3 10.4 3.8 14.2 1.1 7.8%
Operating EBITDA 81.1 46.8 26.3 73.1 8.0 10.9%
Adjusted for pro forma impact of:
Change to capitalisation policy  -  - (0.1) (0.1)
Management costs formerly excluded  -  - (0.8) (0.8)
Closed or sold sites EBITDA(3)  -  - (0.5) (0.5)
Reduction in CT Medicare indexation  - (0.5) (0.3) (0.8)
Adjusted Operating EBITDA(3) 81.1 46.3 24.6 70.9 10.2 14.4%
Adjusted Operating EBITDA margin 20.6% 18.6% 20.7% 19.3%

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

1H FY26 FINANCIAL RESULTS – REVENUE

Key comments:

• Solid Group revenue growth driven by growth in patient volumes, Medicare indexation and continued favourable mix
impact, being 6.9% on a constant currency basis excluding closed or sold sites (5.7% on a reported basis).

• Medicare indexation increase of 2.4% effective 1 July 2025 on all diagnostic imaging services (excluding PET nuclear
imaging services).

• Organic revenue from all sources in Australia grew 7.4%(4)(5) compared to Medicare growth of 9.1%(5) over the

[…]

• Occupancy costs were consistent with the prior comparative period.

• Technology costs were consistent with the prior comparative period.

• Other expenses increased slightly by 10 basis points, principally reflecting increased marketing expenditure and travel costs for regional services.
1. Including results on an unaudited pro forma basis from 1 July 2024 to 31 December 2024, adjusted for pro forma items detailed on slide 8, namely the impact of the

change in capitalisation policy, management costs previously excluded and the impact of closed or sold sites.
2. On a pro forma merged basis with Capitol, assuming an acquisition date of 1 July 2024.
3. Excludes $7.3m of labour costs (1H FY25: $1.9m), $2.4m of technology costs (1H FY25: Nil), $0.2m of occupancy costs (1H FY25: Nil), and ($0.1m) of other expenses (1H FY25:

$0.2m) directly attributable to, or resulting from non-operating transaction, restructuring and integration activities.  Refer to page 23 for a full reconciliation of Statutory
NPAT to Operating NPAT and Reported EBITDA to Operating EBITDA.

% of Revenue
Group IDX Capitol(1) Pro forma(2) Group Pro forma(2)

AUD $m 1H FY26 1H FY25 1H FY25 1H FY25 Var. ($) Var. (%) 1H FY26 1H FY25
Consumables 17.7 11.7 4.0 15.7 2.0 12.6% 4.5% 4.3%
Labour(3) 245.5 158.7 76.1 234.8 10.7 4.6% 62.4% 63.8%
Equipment 11.7 8.2 3.3 11.5 0.2 1.1% 3.0% 3.2%
Occupancy(3) 8.7 5.2 2.9 8.1 0.6 6.7% 2.2% 2.2%
Technology(3) 13.5 8.4 4.1 12.5 1.0 7.8% 3.4% 3.4%
Other expenses(3) 15.3 10.4 3.8 14.2 1.1 8.2% 3.9% 3.8%
Operating expenses 312.4 202.6 94.2 296.8 15.6 5.2% 79.4% 80.7%

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

1H FY26 FINANCIAL RESULTS - CASH FLOW / CASH CONVERSION

1H FY26 Investor Presentation 11

Key comments:
• Strong operating free cash flow growth of 64.5%.

• Operating free cash flow conversion prior to replacement capital expenditure of 65.0% (1H FY25: 76.9%),
driven largely by the timing of prepaid expenses and payments to third party suppliers.

• Working capital in the prior period excludes accruals for non-operating transaction costs and capex as well
as working capital acquired on 20 December 2024 as part of the merger with Capitol.

• Growth capital expenditure was $8.0m in 1H FY26, including greenfield developments in South Australia,
Victoria, Queensland and Tasmania.

1. 1H FY25 results include operations from Capitol from 20 December 2024, being the date of acquisition, through to 31 December 2024, which was a
loss of $0.6m .

Group Group(1)